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Members: 
 
Ralph Anzano  
ConAgra Foods  
Eleven ConAgra Drive  
11-170 
Omaha, NE 68102 
Email: Ralph.anzano@conagrafoods.com 
Phone: 630-200-8947 
 
Recep Ariturk  
Kutas A.S.  
1140 Sok Zeytinlik  
No. 57 
Yanisehir 35120 
TURKEY  
Email: recep_ariturk@kutasas.com.tr 
Phone: 232-433-2312 
 
Kaci Atchley  
Illes Seasoings & Flavors  
2200 Luna Road  
Suite 120 
Carrollton, TX 75006 
Email: katchley@illesfoods.com 
Phone: 214-689-1300 
 
Jennifer Barron  
Deep South Blenders, Inc.  
PO Box 752 
Metairie, LA 70004 
Email: JBarron@deepsouthblenders.com 
Phone: 504-733-3751 
 
Rachel Bartick  
Castella Imports, Inc.  
60 Davids Drive 
Hauppauge, NY 1178 
Email: Rbartick@castella.com 
Phone: 631-231-5510 
 
Alesha Benedict  
Vendor Quality Assurance Manager 
Silva International, Inc.  
523 N. Ash Street  
PO Box 571 
Momence, IL 60954 
Email abenedict@silva-intl.com 
Phone: 815-472-3535 
 
Nagy Baskal 
Director of Operations  
Mincing Overseas Spice Company  
10 Tower Road 
Dayton, NJ 8810 
Email: nagy@mincing.com 
Phone: 732-355-9964 
 

Kirk Bewley 
President 
Culinary Farms, Inc. 
1244 E. Beamer Street 
Woodland, CA    95776 
Email: kbewley@culinaryfarms.com 
Phone: 916-375-3000 
 
Karen Burns  
VP Operations 
ETO Sterilization-Cosmed Group 
2500 Brunswick Avenue 
Linden, NJ    07036 
Email: kburns@cosmedgroup.com 
Phone: 908-862-7077 
 
Leslie Cammarata  
Chesapeake Spice Co. LLC  
4613 Merecedes Drive  
Belcamp, MD 21017 
Email: Cammarata@chesapeakespice.com  
Phone: 410-723-2140 
 
Roger Clarke 
Quality Supply Chain Executive 
Cannamela Divisione Di Bonomelli SRI 
Ozzao Del’Emillis 
Bologna   Italy     40064 
Email: roger.g.clarke@btinternet.com 
Phone: 44-160-475-7665 
 
Paula Coe  
Mincing Overseas Spice Company  
10 Tower Road 
Dayton, NJ 8810 
Email: paula@mincing.com 
Phone: 732-355-9944 
 
Frank Collette 
President 
Glendale Warehouse & Distribution Corp. 
742 Old Post Road  
Edison, NJ 08817 
Email: Frank@glendalewh.com  
Phone: 732-516-1555 
 
Matthew Collette 
Glendale Warehouse & Distribution Corp. 
742 Old Post Road  
Edison, NJ 08817 
Email: Matthew@glendalewh.com  
Phone: 732-516-1555 
 
 
 
 
 



Gaspare Colletti 
President  
Cell Foods Inc.  
21 A. Chemin De L’Aviation  
Pointe Claire, Canada     H9R 4Z2 
Email: GColletti@cellfoods.com 
Phone: 514-428-8778 
 
Simone Cormier  
Natural Spice Coordinator  
Allegro Coffee Company  
12799 Claude Ct.  
Thornton, CO 80241 
Email: simone.cormier@allegrocoffee.com  
Phone: 512-496-9041 
 
Cole Daily 
Purchasing Director 
Frontier Natural Products Co-op 
3021 78th Street 
Norway, IA  52318 
Email: cole.daily@frontiercoop.com 
Phone: 319-227-7996 Ext. 1252 
 
Alain Darriet 
Analytical Lab Director 
Wixon Inc. 
1390 E. Bolivar Avenue 
Saint Francis, WI    53235 
Email: alain_darriet@wixon.com 
Phone: 414-769-3000 
 
Ravin Donald  
VP of Quality  
Frontier Natural Products Co-op 
3021 78th Street  
Norway, IA     52318 
Email: ravin.donald@frontiercoop.com 
Phone: 319-227-7996  
 
Ron Elton 
President  
John H. Elton Inc.  
118-21 Queens Blvd.  
Forest Hills, NY     11375 
Email: mail@jhelton.com 
Phone: 718-520-8900 
 
Leonard Fong  
Olam Spices and Vegetable Ingredients  
205 E. River Park Circle, Suite 310 
Fresno, CA 93720 
Email: leonard.fong@olamnet.com 
Phone: 559-408-6481 
 
Eduardo Freiwald  
Tampico Spice Company, Inc.  
5941 South Central Avenue  
PO Box 1229 
Los Angeles, CA 90001 
Email: Eduardo@tampicospice.com 
Phone: 323-235-3154 

Abdul Basit Gaba 
Director of Quality Systems 
Kalustyan Corp. 
855 Rahway Avenue 
Union, NJ    07083 
Email: abdul@kalustyan.com 
Phone: 908-688-6111 x139 
 
Greg Gamble 
Director, Technical Services 
Asenzya, Inc.  
7616 S. Sixth Street 
P.O. Box 109 
Oak Creek, WI    53154 
Email: greg-gamble@foranspice.com 
Phone: 414-764-1220 
 
Karen Gerwitz  
Eurofins  
8900 Beckett Road  
West Chester, OH 45069 
Email: Karen.gerwitz@eurofinsusa.com 
Phone: 716-206-9874 
 
Kerri Goad-Berrios 
Sales Manager 
Kalustyan Corp. 
855 Rahway Avenue 
Union, NJ    07083 
Email: kerri@kalustyan.com 
Phone: 908-688-6111 ext. 134 
 
Ken Goldscher 
Sales Manger  
Eurofins  
7249 National Drive 
Hanover, MD    21076-13 
Email: kgoldscher@sas-labs.com 
Phone: 410-712-7373 
 
Sheldon Golombeck  
Morris J. Golombeck  
960 Franklin Ave.   
Brooklyn, NY 11225 
Email: mail@golombeckspice.com 
Phone: 718-284-3505 
 
Hannah Hansen 
ACH Food Companies  
2301 SE Tones Drive 
Ankeny, IA 50021 
Email: hhansen@achfood.com 
Phone: 515-965-2743 
 
Tom Harris  
ACH Food Companies  
2301 SE Tones Drive 
Ankeny, IA 50021 
Email: tharris@achfood.com 
Phone: 515-965-2711 
 
 



Elizabeth Harszy  
C.A.P.S. Inc.  
13080 Hollenberg Drive  
Bridgeton, MO 63044 
Email: EHarszy @capsinc.net 
Phone 314-739-2002 
 
Dan Hemming  
Quality Manager 
Sensient Natural Ingredients  
151 S. Walnut Road  
Turlock, CA 95381 
Email: dan.hemming@sensient.com 
Phone: 209-656-5288 
 
Matt Hollister  
Oregon Spice Company  
13320 NE Jarrett Street  
Portland, OR 97230 
Email: Matt@oregonspice.com 
Phone: 503-238-0664 
 
Sebnem Karasu  
General Manager  
Birlik A.S.  
Ankara Asfalti 21 KM NR 184 Kemelpasa 
Izmir, 35730 
TURKEY 
Email: Sebnem@steriserve.com 
Phone: 847-521-6942 
 
Lynn Kim  
Chesapeake Spice Co. LLC  
4613 Mercedes Drive  
Belcamp, MD 21017 
Email: kiml@chesapeakespice.net 
Phone: 410-273-2125 
 
Carol Kitchen 
Technical Support Manager  
ACH Food Companies, Inc. 
2301 SE Tones Drive 
Ankeny, IA    50265 
Email: ckitchen@achfood.com 
Phone: 515-965-2711 
 
Randy Kleiboer 
Regulatory Manager 
Woodland Foods  
3751 Sunset Ave.  
Waukegan, IL 60087 
Email: rkleiboer@woodlandfoods.com 
Phone: 847-693-7675 
 
Eirk Knedgen  
Quality Assurance Supervisor  
Kalsec, Inc.  
3713 W. Main Street 
PO Box 50511 
Kalamazoo, MI 49005-0511 
Email: eknedgen@kalsec.com  
Phone: 269-349-9711 

Kristen Kramer  
Eurofins  
8900 Beckett Road  
West Chester, OH 45069 
Email: kristenE.Kramer@eurofinsus.com 
Phone: 513-319-2885 
 
John Kudla  
Certified Laboratories, Inc.  
200 Express Street  
Plainview, NY 11803 
Email: JKudla@certified-laboratories.com  
Phone: 630-783-8600 
 
Lynda Lathrop 
Manager-GLUS Analytical  
Griffith Laboratories 
One Griffith Center  
Alsip, IL 60803 
Email: llathrop@griffithlaboratories.com  
Phone: 708-239-2504  
 
Eileen Lauth  
Harris Spice Co., Inc.  
3110 East Miraloma Ave.  
Anaheim, CA 92806 
Email: Eileen.lauth@southemtea.com 
Phone: 678-819-3304 
 
Larry Lichter  
Director, Supllier Quality Management   
McCormick & Co., Inc.  
18 Loveton Circle 
Sparks, MD 21152 
Email: larry_lichter@mccormick.com 
Phone: 410-527-8076 
 
Greg Lightfoot  
Kalustyan Corporation 
855 Rathway Ave.  
Union, NJ 7083 
Email: greg@kalustyan.com 
Phone: 908-688-6111 
 
Ricardo Madrigal  
Proveedores de Ingenieria Alimentaria SA DE CV 
Ave. Industrias $140 Fracc. Pimsa Ote.  
Kronos Parque Industrial  
Apodaca, 66600 
Email: lmartinez@piasa.com  
Phone: 528-112-539990 

Douglas Marshall  
Chief Scientific Officer, Microbiology  
Eurofins  
2315 N. Causeway Blvd. Suite 200 
Metairie, LA 70001 
Email: doughlasmarshall@eurofinsus.com  
 
 



Russell Masters  
Asst. VP Research & Quality 
The C.F. Sauer Company  
2000 W. Broad Street  
Richmond, VA     23220 
Email: masters@cfsauer.com 
Phone: 864-288-3211 
 
Elisa Matteo  
Cell Foods, Inc.  
21 A. Chemin De L’Aviation  
Pointe Claire, Canada     H9R 4Z2 
Email: r&d@cellfoods.com 
Phone: 514-428-8778 
 
Matthew Meilander  
Director of Procurement  
ACH Food Companies, Inc 
2301 SE Tones Drive  
Ankeny, IA     50021 
Email: mmeilander@achfood.com 
Phone: 515-965-2743 
 
Martin Mitchell 
Managing Director 
Certified Laboratories, Inc. 
200 Express Street 
Plainview, NY    11803 
Email: mmitchell@800certlab.com 
Phone: 516-576-1400 
 
Guillermo Molina  
Ramon Sabater, S.A. 
Alto De Las Atalayas, 231 
Cabezo de Torres, 30110 
Spain  
Email: gmolina@rsabater.com  
Phone: 349-68-83-5314 
 
Guillaume Moncenis  
SGS North America 
291 Fairfield Ave.  
Fairfield, NJ 07004 
Email: Guillaume.moncenis@sgs.com 
Phone: 973-461-7903 
 
Vinayak Narain  
Olam Spices and Vegetables Ingredients  
205 E. River Park Circle, Suite 310 
Fresno, CA 93720 
Email: Vinayak@olamnet.com 
Phone: 559-446-6481 

Thomas Overby  
Nedspice US Inc.  
2411 N. Oak Street, Suite 105 F 
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 
Email: toverby@nedspice.com 
Phone: 843-443-4007 
 

Elias Pflaster 
Pacific Spice Company, Inc.  
6430 E. Slauson Ave.  
Commerce, CA 90040 
Email: elias@pacspice.com 
Phone: 323-726-9190 
 
Darrell Portz 
Griffith Laboratories  
1 Griffith Center  
Alsip, IL 60803 
Email: dportz@griffithlaboratories.com 
Phone: 708-239-2504 
 
Tracy Radcliffe  
Roka Bioscience  
20 Independence Blvd.  
Floor 4 
Warren, NJ 07059-2731 
Email: tradcliffe@rokabio.com 
Phone: 732-336-1740 

Allan Rae  
Sensient Natural Ingredients  
151 S. Walnut Road  
Turlock, CA 95381 
Email: allan.rae@sensient.com  
Phone: 209-656-5251 

JennieAnn Reitemeyer  
Director of Quality & Research 
Spice Chain Corporation   
 9 Elkins Road 
East Brunswick, NJ 8816 
Email: jennieannr@spicechain.com  
Phone: 732-518-1100 
 
Janis Rich-Gutierrez  
Kalustyan Corporation  
855 Rahway Avenue  
Union, NJ 07083 
Email: jrich@Kalustyan.com  
Phone: 908-688-6111 
 
Manoj Ruparelia  
Mincing Overseas Spice Company  
10 Tower Road  
Dayton, NJ 08810 
Email: manoj@mincing.com  
Phone: 732-355-9944 
 
Sara Sanders  
Kalsec, Inc.  
3713 West Main Street 
Kalamazoo, MI 49006 
Email: ssanders@kalsec.com  
Phone: 269-349-9711 
 
 
 



David Schauf 
Executive Director, Quality Assurance  
Illes Seasonings & Flavors 
2200 Luna Rd 
Suite 120 
Carrollton, TX    75006 
Email: dschauf@illesfoods.com 
Phone: 214-689-1313 
 
Thomas A. Schmidt 
Spice Chain Corporation  
9 Elkins Road  
East Brunswick, NJ 08816 
Email: toms@spicechain.com 
Phone: 732-518-1100 
 
Ryan Schuering  
Griffith Laboratories  
1 Griffith Center  
Alsip, IL 60803 
Email: rschuering@griffithlaboratories.com  
Phone: 708-239-2504 
 
Supat Sirivicha 
National Technical Sales Manager  
Eurofins  
7249 National Drive 
Hanover, MD    21076-1324 
Email: supatsirivicha@eurofinsus.com 
Phone: 410-712-7373 
 
Greg Sommerville 
McCormick Global Ingredients, Ltd. 
Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s House 
P.O. Box 2249 
George Town   KYI-1107 
Cayman Islands BWI 
Email: Greg_Sommerville@mccormick.com 
Phone: 345-814-4106 
 
Timothy Sonnntag 
V.P. - Quality & Technical Services 
Wixon Inc. 
1390 E. Bolivar Avenue 
St. Francis, WI    53235 
Email: tim_sonntag@wixon.com 
Phone: 414-978-6146 
 
Jeff Sporrer  
ACH Food Companies, Inc.  
2301 SE Tones Drive  
Ankeny, IA 50021 
Email: jsporrer@achfood.com 
Phone: 515-965-2969 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sushama Srikandath 
Director & Chief Operating Officer 
AVT McCormick Ingredients  
Plot #225/1A 5-7 Kaipoorikkara 
Marampilly PO, South Vazhakulam  
Aluva, Cochin 683 104 
India  
Email: sushama@avtspice.com 
Phone: 91-484-267-71511 
 
Don Stephens 
Purchasing Manager 
ACH Food Companies, Inc.  
7171 Goodlett Farms Parkway  
Cordova, TN 38016-4909 
Email: dstephens@achfod.com  
Phone: 901-775-8689 
 
Siva Subramanian 
VP R&D/QA 
Olam Spices and Vegetables Inc. 
7060 N Marks Ave. 
Suite 118 
Fresno, CA  93711 
Email: siva.subramanian@olamnet.com 
Phone: 559-446-6436 
 
Terry Sutton  
VP Operations  
Advanced Spice & Trading, Inc.  
1808 Monetary Lane, Suite 100 
Dallas, TX 75248 
Email: terry.sutton@advancedspice.com 
Phone: 972-242-6920 
 
McKinley Thomason  
President 
The Doug Jeffords Co., Inc.  
116 Seaboard Lane  
Franklin, TN 37067 
Email: McKinley@dougjeffords.com  
Phone: 615-373-0044 
 
Bev Tschirhart  
Vice President Consumer Quality  
McCormick & Co., Inc. 
211 Schilling Circle  
Hunt Valley, MD 21031 
Email: bev_tschirhart@mccormick.com  
Phone: 410-527-8329 
 
Josee Vaillancourt  
Cell Foods, Inc.  
21 A. Chemin De L Aviation  
Pointe Claire, Quebec H9R 4Z2 
CANADA  
Email: jvaillancourt@cellfoods.com 
Phone: 514-428-8778 
 
 
 
 



Alfons van Gulick  
Nedspice Group  
Weena 260 
Rotterdam, 3012  
Netherlands  
Email: avgulick@nedspice.com 
Phone 31 10 280 1380 
 
Jason Yasumi  
Pacific Spice Company, Inc.  
6430 E. Slauson Ave.  
Commerce, CA 90040 
Email: Jason@pacspice.com 
Phone: 323-726-9190 
Non-Members: 
 
Bob Cloney  
Vice President of Sales 
Elite Spice, Inc.  
7151 Montevideo Road 
Jessup, MD 20794 
Email: RCloney@elitespice.com 
Phone: 410-796-1900 
 
Elizabeth Kurpe 
Sterilization Engineering Supervisor  
Elite Spice, Inc.  
7151 Montevideo Road 
Jessup, MD 20794 
Email: ekurpe@elitespice.com 
Phone: 415-796-1900 
 
Paul Kurpe  
Senior Vice President 
Elite Spice, Inc.  
7151 Montevideo Road 
Jessup, MD 20794 
Email: Pkurpe@elitespice.com 
Phone: 410-796-1900 
 
Liz Morris 
Elite Spice, Inc.  
7151 Montevideo Road 
Jessup, MD 20794 
Email: Lmorris@elitespice.com 
Phone: 410-796-1900 
 
Valeri Mull  
Elite Spice, Inc.  
7151 Montevideo Road 
Jessup, MD 20794 
Email: vmull@elitespice.com 
Phone: 410-796-1900 
 
Nicholas Price  
Merieux NutriSciences  
111 E. wacker Drive, Suite 2300 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Email: nick.price@mxns.com 
Phone: 312-938-5273 
 
 

Jean E. Theiss 
Regulatory Director 
Newly Weds Foods, Inc. 
4140 W. Fullerton Avenue 
Chicago, IL    60639 
Email: jtheiss@newlywedsfoods.com 
Phone: 800-621-7521 ext. 7522\ 
 
Speakers: 
 
Kathy Gombas  
Senior Advisor  
Office of Food Safety  
U.S. Food & Drug Administration  
 
Donna Garren 
Vice President of Regulatory and Technical Affairs  
American Frozen Food Institute  
 
Maile Gradison Herimida  
Senior Associate  
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
 
Sharon Lindan Mayl, J.D.  
Senior Advisor for Policy, Office of Foods and Veterinary 
Medicine  
U.S. Food & Drug Administration  
 
Jeff Moore  
Senior Scientific Liaison  
U.S. Pharmacopeial Convention 
 
Joseph Scimeca 
Senior Director, Global Regulatory & Scientific Affairs  
Cargill   
 
Jenny Scott  
Senior Advisor  
Office of Food Safety  
U.S. Food & Drug Administration 
 
Staff:  
 
Cheryl Deem, Executive Director 
American Spice Trade Association 
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20036 
Email:  cdeem@astaspice.org 
Phone:  202-331-2464 
 
John Hallagan, Legal Counsel  
American Spice Trade Association  
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20036 
Email: hondobear@aol.com 
Phone: 202-293-5800 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Meegan Kavanaugh, Senior Coordinator   
American Spice Trade Association 
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20036 
Email:  mkavanaugh@astaspice.org 
Phone:  202-331-2462  
 
Kelly Marks, Director of Meetings   
American Spice Trade Association 
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20036 
Email:  kmarks@vertosolutions.net  
Phone:  202-331-2462  
 
Margarita Passero, Program Manager 
American Spice Trade Association 
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20036 
Email:  mpassero@astaspice.org 
Phone:  202-331-2461 
 
Kelley Poole, Director of Government Relations 
American Spice Trade Association  
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20036 
Email:  kpoole@vertosolutions.net 
Phone:  202-331-2467 
 
 
 


